

## ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 24, 2025

No. 22-1071

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

SECRETARY OF LABOR, MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,  
Petitioner,

v.

KC TRANSPORT, INC. AND  
FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,  
Respondents.

---

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the  
Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
FOR RESPONDENT KC TRANSPORT, INC.**

---

JAMES P. McHUGH  
CHRISTOPHER D. PENCE  
Pence Law Firm PLLC  
10 Hale Street, 4th Floor  
P.O. Box 2548  
Charleston, WV 25329  
Telephone: (304) 345-7250  
jmchugh@pencefirm.com  
cpence@pencefirm.com

ADITYA DYNAR  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Telephone: (202) 807-4472  
ADynar@pacificlegal.org

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Respondent KC Transport, Inc.*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary .....	v
Background.....	1
Pertinent Statute .....	2
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The ordinary meaning of “coal or other mine” controls.....	5
A. The best reading of the term is connected to location and driven by location .....	5
B. A properly limited location-plus approach would be consistent with the ordinary meaning of “coal or other mine” .....	10
C. Other provisions of the Act show the location-limited scope of the term “coal or other mine” .....	12
II. A location-based approach would not frustrate MSHA’s inspection obligations .....	15
III. Other provisions of the Mine Act show that the movables are not a “coal or other mine” when not located at the non-movable items listed in § 802(h)(1).....	17
IV. MSHA’s interpretation would make it impossible for operators to comply with registration or identification obligations of §§ 819(a), (d) .....	19
V. There is no factual dispute in this case .....	21
Conclusion .....	24
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit.....	26
Certificate of Service .....	27

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	6-7, 9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Department of Labor v. Ziegler Coal Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 529 (7th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Donovan v. Carolina Stalite Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1547 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7, 11
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Herman v. Assoc. Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1078 (8th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Jeroski v. Commission</i> , 697 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10-11, 22
<i>KC Transport, Inc. v. Su</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2708 (July 2, 2024).....	1
* <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024).....	3-4
* <i>Maxxim Rebuild Co. v. Commission</i> , 848 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2017).....	7-9, 12, 14, 16-17
<i>Old Dominion Power Co. v. Donovan</i> , 772 F.2d 92 (4th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 921 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16, 23
<i>Power Fuels, LLC v. Commission</i> , 777 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2015).....	14

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	6, 13
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Hoover Excavating &amp; Trucking, Inc.</i> , 41 FMSHRC 761 (ALJ 2019).....	24
<i>Secretary of Labor v. KC Transport, Inc.</i> , 77 F.4th 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	1, 3, 7-10, 13-14
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	5-6
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	5, 17-18, 20
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 586 U.S. 9 (2018).....	5, 23
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	9

### Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 801 .....	14
30 U.S.C. § 801(a).....	20
30 U.S.C. § 802(d).....	11, 20
30 U.S.C. § 802(h).....	11
*30 U.S.C. § 802(h)(1).....	1-3, 11-12, 20-21
30 U.S.C. § 802(h)(1)(C) .....	2, 6, 23
30 U.S.C. § 802(i).....	23
30 U.S.C. § 803 .....	14
30 U.S.C. § 811(a).....	14
30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....	17
30 U.S.C. § 816(a).....	21
30 U.S.C. § 819(a).....	18, 20

30 U.S.C. § 819(d).....	20
30 U.S.C. § 820(a).....	12
30 U.S.C. § 820(d).....	12, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	6

### Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 41.11 .....	19
30 C.F.R. § 77.404(c).....	1, 12, 14

### Other Authorities

Cert. Pet., <i>KC Transport, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor, Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 2024 WL 645391 (U.S. Feb. 12, 2024) .....	1-2
H.R. Rep. No. 95-312 (1977).....	16
Legal Identity Report, <a href="https://shorturl.at/dpl3Q">https://shorturl.at/dpl3Q</a> .....	19
